the value of assets in a down interest rate shock scenario; however, due to the current level of convexity in our fixed rate prepayable
assets becoming less negative and positive, in some cases, on a portion of our portfolio has resulted in the overall value of assets
increasing more than liabilities.  In addition, the mix of interest-bearing deposit and non-interest-bearing deposits impact the level of
deposit decay and the resulting benefit of discounting from the non-interest-bearing deposits.  At December 31, 2023, non-interest-
bearing deposits were approximately $898.1 million, or 18.2%, lower than that deposit type at December 31, 2022.  Substantially all
investments and approximately 41.3% of loans are prepayable and fixed rate and as rates decrease the level of modeled prepayments
increase.  The prepaid principal is assumed to reprice at the assumed current rates, resulting in a smaller positive impact to the
economic value of equity.

89

The following table summarizes the simulated immediate change in net interest income for twelve months and impact on
economic value of equity as of the dates indicated.

Market Risk

Impact on Net Interest Income
December

31,
Change in prevailing interest rates 2024 2023
+300 basis points 11.9% 10.3%
+200 basis points 7.9% 6.8%
+100 basis points 3.9% 3.3%
0 basis points —% —%
-100 basis points (2.4)% (2.1)%
-200 basis points (4.9)% (4.3)%
-300 basis points (8.1)% (7.3)%

Impact on Economic Value of Equity
December 31,

Change in prevailing interest rates 2024 2023
+300 basis points (6.5)% (7.4)%
+200 basis points (4.2)% (4.3)%
+100 basis points (2.4)% (2.2)%
0 basis points —% —%
-100 basis points 0.3% 0.3%
-200 basis points (1.5)% (1.5)%
-300 basis points (5.1)% (5.3)%

90

Item 8: Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Our financial statements and accompanying notes, including the Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm, are
set forth beginning on page F-1 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Audited Financial Statements

Description Page Number

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm .....   F-1

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023..... F-4